

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LUKOUXS BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
NO. 22-1188

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WRIGHT COUNTY
HONORABLE GREGG R. ROSENBLADT, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

MELINDA J. NYE
Assistant Appellate Defender
mnye@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	8
Routing Statement	12
Statement of the Case	13
 Argument	
I. Because the preponderance of the evidence established Brown was not competent and cannot be restored to competency in a reasonable amount of time, the district court erred in finding Brown was competent and reinstating proceedings against him	
	29
Conclusion.....	55
 II. Because it is not authorized by Chapter 812, the district court erred by allowing the State to obtain a second opinion of Brown’s competency or potential for restoration at this stage of the proceedings	
	55
Conclusion.....	64

III. The district court erred by not holding a substantive hearing within 14 days of the filing of the report that Brown could not be restored to competency as required by Iowa Code § 812.8(4), violating both his statutory rights and his due process rights under the Fourteenth Amendment 64

Conclusion..... 72

Request for Oral Argument..... 73

Attorney's Cost Certificate 73

Certificate of Compliance..... 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	31
Cooper v. Oklahoma, 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	30
Dusky v. United States, 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	31
Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	67, 70
Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	69
Lamasters v. State, 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	30, 57, 66
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	30
Oregon Advoc. Ctr. v. Mink, 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	69-70, 72
State v. Brothorn, 832 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 2013).....	56
State v. Childs, 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017).....	57, 66
State v. Einfeldt, 914 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2018).....	31-32, 35, 67
State v. Hand, 429 P.3d 502 (Wash. 2018)	71
State v. Hernandez-Lopez, 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	69
State v. Johnson, 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010)	30-31
State v. Lyman, 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010)	30-31

State v. Veal, 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019) 30, 67

Stiavetti v. Clendenin, 280 Cal. Rptr. 3d 165
(Cal. Ct. App. 2021)..... 72

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 69

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 812.3 (2022) 31, 60

Iowa Code § 812.3(2) (2022) 58, 60-61

Iowa Code § 812.4 (2022) 61

Iowa Code § 812.5(2) (2022) 59, 61

Iowa Code § 812.6 (2022) 61

Iowa Code § 812.6(2)(a) (2022)..... 59, 63

Iowa Code § 812.7 (2022) 59, 61-62

Iowa Code § 812.8 (2022) 61

Iowa Code § 812.8(3) (2022) 32, 67

Iowa Code § 812.8(4) (2022) 63, 68

Iowa Code § 812.8(5) (2022) 33, 68

Iowa Code § 812.8(6) (2022) 32

Iowa Code § 812.8(8) (2022) 33, 55, 68

Iowa Code § 812.9 (2022) 61

Iowa Code § 812.9(3) (2022)	33, 55
Iowa Code § 812.9(4) (2022)	33, 63
Iowa Code § 814.3 (2022)	35
